unsuccessful applications for Excess Rights Shares will be posted.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$148 million and the net proceeds from the

Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the Rights Issue, are approximately HK$146 million.

As the Rights Issue was under-subscribed, the net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be applied with

proportional reductions in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set forth in the paragraphs under

“LETTER FROM THE BOARD – REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE USE OF

PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, the

shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is

shown below for reference purpose only:

3

 (i) Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

 Number of Shares Shareholding

percentage

(%)(7)

Number of

Shares

Shareholding

percentage

(%)(7)

Controlling and substantial Shareholders

Shougang Group and its controlled

corporations(1) 1,055,472,540 44.91 1,213,793,418 45.37

Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V. (2) 250,000,000 10.64 250,000,000 9.35

Mr. Zhao Yue and his controlled

corporations(3) 235,390,380 10.02 334,291,479  12.50

Directors

Mr. Su Fanrong(4) 1,000,000 0.04 1,000,000 0.04

Mr. Li Jinping(5) 1,000,000 0.04 1,000,000 0.04

Mr. Yang Junlin(6) 626,000 0.03 626,000 0.02

Other Public Shareholders 806,569,273 34.32 874,428,811  32.69

TOTAL 2,350,058,193 100.00 2,675,139,708  100.00

Notes:

(1) Shougang Group is the ultimate holding company of Shougang HK, by virtue of the SFO, it is deemed to be

interested in the 982,745,268 Shares held by Fair Union as Fair Union is Shougang HK’s wholly-owned

subsidiary. Shougang Group is also deemed to be interested in the 231,048,150 Shares held by Jingxi

Holdings as Jingxi Holdings is wholly owned by Shougang Fund and Shougang Fund is wholly owned by

Shougang Group.

(2) NV Bekaert SA (“Bekaert”) is a company incorporated under the laws of Belgium. By virtue of the SFO,

Bekaert is deemed to be interested in 250,000,000 Shares held by Bekaert Combustion Technology B.V.,